This Town Council further finds that the costs of the Project, including all 
authorized expenses relating thereto, including the costs of issuance of bonds and, if necessary, 
bond anticipation notes ("BANs") on account of the financing of all or a portion thereof, will be 
in the aggregate amount not to exceed Seventeen Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 
($17,640,000)]. 

D. This Town Council hereby finds that to provide funds necessary to pay for the 
costs of the Project, it will be necessary for the Town to issue waterworks revenue bonds, in one 
or more series, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Seventeen Million Six Hundred 
Forty Thousand Dollars ($17,640,000)] ("Bonds"), and, if necessary, BANs, in one or more 

series, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Seventeen Million Six Hundred Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($17,640,000). 

E. The Town desires to authorize (1) the issuance of (a) the Bonds hereunder 
payable from the Net Revenues (as hereinafter defined) of the Waterworks and (b) BANs, if 
necessary, payable from a portion of the proceeds of such Bonds issued to finance the

[...]

with which to permanently finance the costs of the Project, together with authorized expenses 
relating thereto including the costs of issuance of the Bonds, on account thereof, and refunding 

the BANs described below, the Town shall issue and sell the Bonds, in one or more series, in the 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed Seventeen Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($17,640,000). The Bonds shall be issued and sold at a price not less than 98.00% of the 
par amount thereof. The principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds 
shall be payable solely out of the Sinking Fund referred to below. 

The Bonds shall be designated as the "Town of Chandler, Indiana, Waterworks Utility

[...]

bidding or negotiation, or by negotiation with the Authority or the Indiana Bond Bank, as 
applicable). Interest on the Bonds shall be calculated on the basis of twelve (12) thirty (30)-day 
months for a three hundred sixty (360) day year ( or on the basis of a three hundred sixty-five 
(365) day year, if required by the purchaser of the Bonds) and shall be payable semiannually on 
March 1 and September 1 in each year ( each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing no 
earlier than the March 1 or September 1 next following the date of issuance (with the first